

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL
LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PEOPLE FOR
THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID J. BEDERMAN
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL SUPREME
COURT ADVOCACY PROJECT
(ELSSCAP)
1301 Clifton Rd.
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
Phone (404) 727-6822
E-mail lawdjb@emory.edu

DEBORAH LIU
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION (PFAWF)
2000 M Street, NW Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
Phone (202) 467-4999

MARGERY F. BAKER
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION (PFAWF)
2000 M Street, NW Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
Phone (202) 467-4999

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. COURTS MUST BE ABLE TO DETERMINE WHETHER A RELIGIOUS JUSTIFICATION FOR AN EMPLOYMENT DECISION IS SIMPLY PRETEXT FOR A SECULAR DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE	2
A. The ministerial exception is easily susceptible to abuse	3
B. Permitting limited judicial inquiry into an employer’s alleged use of pretext will not create excessive entanglement between government and religion	5
1. <i>The Establishment Clause does not create an impenetrable shield against government intervention</i>	<i>5</i>

(iii)

2. *Applying the McDonnell Douglas framework to evaluate allegedly pretextual decisions of religious employers does not create impermissible entanglement* 8

C. The Free Exercise Clause does not bar judicial review of religious pretext..... 11

D. Appropriate deference will be given to the subjective judgments of religious employers even if courts are allowed to inquire into pretext 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	6
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2, 7, 16
<i>Bickerstaff v. Vassar Coll.</i> , 196 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Bina v. Providence Coll.</i> , 39 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Board of Trustees of Keene State Coll. v. Sweeney</i> , 439 U.S. 24 (1978).....	9
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. 131 (1872)	11
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	6
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 166 F.3d 1208 (4th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.</i> , 597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)	4

<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese,</i> 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Ezold v. Wolf, Block, Schorr and Solis-Cohen,</i> 983 F.2d 509 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.,</i> 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	4
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters,</i> 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r,</i> 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	10
<i>Jiminez v. Mary Washington Coll.,</i> 57 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manilla,</i> 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	12, 13
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	11, 12
<i>Keller v. Orix Credit Alliance,</i> 130 F.3d 1101 (3d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Kunda v. Muhlenberg Coll.,</i> 621 F.2d 532 (3d Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	5
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army,</i> 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	2, 11, 12, 13

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	8, 9, 10
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	12
<i>Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , (No. 10-553).....	3
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Serb. E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Shaliesabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)	3, 6, 7
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	9

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1872).....11, 12, 13
